and executes well drilling works, and operates in road construction, sewers, and torrential rain and rain waterways.
EEC imports all building materials, equipment, lighting poles, power generators and construction and building
equipment, carries out contracting and construction works and various kinds of government and private projects,
including afforestation and gardening, and operates in third party real estate marketing, brokerage and mediation.

EEC undertakes the development of King Abdullah Economic City (KAEC) on an area of 168,182,977 square meters
near the Red Sea coast to the north of Jeddah. The KAEC project constitutes the establishment of a multi-purpose
city of several main areas as follows: Seaport, industrial zone, central business district, resorts and residential areas.

Substantial
Shareholders and their
ownership before and
after debt conversion(1)

The table below shows EEC’s Substantial Shareholders as at the date of this circular and their shareholding before
and after the debt conversion:

Shareholder

Before Debt Conversion After Debt Conversion

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

 Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

 Ownership
(%)

Dayim Modern Real
Estate Management Co.

142,710,570 1,427,105,700 16.78% 142,710,570 1,427,105,700 12.59%

ME Royal Capital LLC 80,000,000 800,000,000 9.41% 80,000,000 800,000,000 7.06%

Emaar Middle East LLC 50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Strategic
Investments LLC

50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Holdings LLC 50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Partners Co. LLC 46,000,000 460,000,000 5.41% 46,000,000 460,000,000 4.06%

(1) There is no indirect ownership for any of the Substantial Shareholders

Public and Creditor
Ownership before and
after Debt Conversion

The table below shows the public and PIF (as the Creditor on the Effective Date) ownership before and after the
debt conversion:

Shareholder

Before Debt Conversion After Debt Conversion

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)

PIF N/A N/A N/A 283,333,334 2,833,333,340 25.00%

Public 431,289,430 4,312,894,300 50.74% 431,289,430 4,312,894,300 38.05%

(1) Figures are rounded.

EEC’s Capital Eight billion five hundred million Saudi Riyals (SAR 8,500,000,000).

[…]

strategic growth objectives (for further details on the implications of debt conversion, see Section 4 (Financial Information) of this
Circular).

It should be noted that immediately following the debt conversion by increasing EEC capital, PIF’s ownership in EEC will reach
25%, with the public’s ownership declining from 50.74% to 38.05%.

3-2  Changes in The Board of Directors or Executive Management as a Result of Debt
Conversion

If the debt conversion is approved, it is expected that PIF will nominate three (3) new Directors in accordance with the Subscription
and Debt Conversion Agreement, and the appointment of any new Directors will be subject to the required regulatory approvals,
noting that the total number of Directors pursuant to the Bylaws is nine (9) Directors, the appointment of new Directors in the
Board of Directors may result in changes in EEC committee memberships.

3-3  Existing Ownership Structure before and after Debt Conversion

Table 3-1: Company Ownership Structure before and after Debt Conversion(1)

Shareholder

Before Debt Conversion After Debt Conversion

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)

Dayim Modern Real Estate
Management Co.

142,710,570 1,427,105,700 16.78% 142,710,570 1,427,105,700 12.59%

ME Royal Capital LLC 80,000,000 800,000,000 9.41% 80,000,000 800,000,000 7.06%

Emaar Middle East LLC 50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Strategic Investments LLC 50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Holdings LLC 50,000,000 500,000,000 5.88% 50,000,000 500,000,000 4.41%

ME Partners Co. LLC 46,000,000 460,000,000 5.41% 46,000,000 460,000,000 4.06%

PIF - - - 283,333,334 2,833,333,340 25.00%

Public 431,289,430 4,312,894,300 50.74% 431,289,430 4,312,894,300 38.05%

Total 850,000,000 8,500,000,000 100.00% 1,133,333,334 11,333,333,340 100.00%

Source: Saudi Stock Exchange and EEC

(1) Figures are rounded.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

11

Conversion of Debt to Shares Through Capital Increase

3-4  Assessment of the Debt and New Shares

The following table shows the amount by which EEC’s capital will increase as result of the debt conversion using the issue price
used for the purposes of preparing the pro forma consolidated financial information, and determined based on the New Shares’
nominal value.

Table 3-2: Amount by which EEC’s Capital will Increase Using the Default Share Issue Price Used for the Purposes

[…]

the resulting adjustments during the rest of the financial year ended December 31, 2020G. The pro forma consolidated financial
information has been prepared based on the default share issue price of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) for illustrative purposes only.
The pro forma adjustments are based on the assumptions set out in the notes attached to the pro forma consolidated financial
information. It should be noted that such information does not reflect the Group’s actual financial results or financial position,
and does not give any indication of the results and future financial position of the Group’s activities upon the completion of the
above-mentioned conversion.

4-1  Comparison between The Pro-forma and Audited Results of Operations to Demonstrate
The Effect of Debt Conversion

4-1-1 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
The following table sets out a comparison between the audited and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2020G:

Table 4-1: Comparison between the Audited and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at
December 31, 2020G

SAR ‘000

As at December 31, 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 5,609,660 - 5,609,660

Right-of-use assets 84,250 - 84,250

Investment properties 4,906,277 - 4,906,277

Unbilled revenue 300,848 - 300,848

Development properties 1,315,494 - 1,315,494

Intangible assets 7,877 - 7,877

Investment in equity accounted investees 2,445,822 - 2,445,822

Employees’ receivable - Home Ownership Scheme 117,848 - 117,848

Total non-current assets 14,788,076 - 14,788,076

Current assets

Current portion of employees’ receivable - Home Ownership Scheme 7,785 - 7,785

Unbilled revenue 444,610 - 444,610

Development properties 145,153 - 145,153

Account receivable and other current assets 654,776 - 654,776

Murabaha term deposits with banks 101,358 - 101,358

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

15

Financial Information

SAR ‘000

As at December 31, 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Cash and cash equivalents 174,904 - 174,904

Total current assets 1,528,586 - 1,528,586

Total assets 16,316,662 - 16,316,662

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 8,500,000 2,833,333 11,333,333

Statutory reserve 11,536 - 11,536

Accumulated losses (2,668,263) 88,685 (2,579,578)

Total equity 5,843,273 2,922,018 8,765,291

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Long term loans 5,475,161 (2,833,333) 2,641,828

Lease liabilities 51,319 - 51,319

Employees’ terminal benefits 61,937 - 61,937

Unearned financing component on long-term loans 93,906 - 93,906

Unearned interest income - Home Ownership Scheme 31,977 - 31,977

Total non-current liabilities 5,714,300 (2,833,333) 2,880,967

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accruals 1,510,420 (90,935) 1,419,485

Accrued Zakat 108,687 2,250 110,937

Current portion of long-term loans 2,626,250 - 2,626,250

Short-term loans 472,933 - 472,933

Lease liabilities 40,799 - 40,799

Total current liabilities 4,759,089 (88,685) 4,670,404

Total liabilities 10,473,389 (2,922,018) 7,551,371

Total equity and liabilities 16,316,662 - 16,316,662

Source: The 2020G financial statements, and EEC’s pro forma consolidated financial information for the financial year ended December 31, 2020G.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

16

Financial Information

Share Capital
The capital increased from SAR 8,500 million to SAR 11,333 million as a result of issuing (283,333,334) New Shares in the amount
of SAR 2,833 million, based on the default share issue price of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) against the debt conversion. The debt
conversion volume and conversion price assumptions are based on the Subscription and Debt Conversion Agreement (for further
details about the Subscription and Debt Conversion Agreement, see Section 6-2 (Details of Debt Conversion Documents) hereof)..

Below are the details of the change in capital after the debt conversion:

Table 4-2: Current and Pro Forma EEC Capital after Debt Conversion as at December 31, 2020G

SAR ‘000

As at December 31, 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Share capital

Issued for cash 6,800,000 2,833,333 9,633,333

Issued for consideration in kind 1,700,000 - 1,700,000

Total 8,500,000 2,833,333 11,333,333

Source: The 2020G financial statements, and EEC’s pro forma consolidated financial information for the financial year ended December 31, 2020G.

Accumulated Losses
Accumulated losses decreased by SAR 88,685 thousand, from SAR 2,668,263 thousand (representing 31.4% of EEC’s capital) to
SAR 2,579,578 thousand (representing 22.8% of EEC’s capital) due to a decline in the net loss for the year that resulted from the
elimination of financing charges on the debt transferred to PIF, which amounted to SAR 90,935 thousand in 2020G.

Long-Term Loans
Based on the pro forma financial statements, the converted debt is considered part of the long-term loans, and the long-term loans

[…]

thousand related to the financing charges on the debt transferred to PIF during 2020G.

Zakat Payable
Debt conversion affected the calculation of the zakat base given its impact on the loss for the year before zakat, which decreased
by SAR 90,935 thousand as a result of a decline in the financing charges, resulting in an increase in the zakat base by the same
amount. Accordingly, the zakat payable balance increased by SAR 2,250 thousand, from SAR 108,687 thousand to SAR 110,937
thousand, as a result of the zakat expenses increasing by the same amount.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

17

Financial Information

4-1-2 Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
The following table sets out a comparison between the audited and pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the financial year ended December 31, 2020G.

Table 4-3: Comparison between the Audited and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the Financial Year ended December 31, 2020G

SAR ‘000

As at December 31, 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Revenues 547,287 - 547,287

Cost of revenue (866,316) - (866,316)

Total (loss)/ profit (319,029) - (319,029)

Expenses

Selling and marketing expenses (79,676) - (79,676)

General and administrative expenses (277,094) - (277,094)

Impairment loss (167,960) - (167,960)

Depreciation expenses (191,786) - (191,786)

Amortization (8,094) - (8,094)

Loss from main operations (1,043,639) - (1,043,639)

Other income/(expenses)

Income from a murabaha deposit 2,536 - 2,536

Financial charges (315,568) 90,935 (224,633)

Share of results of equity accounted investee 48,065 - 48,065

Other income, net 115,242 - 115,242

Loss for the year before zakat (1,193,364) 90,935 (1,102,429)

Zakat (55,000) (2,250) (57,250)

Net loss for the year (1,248,364) 88,685 (1,159,679)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

Items that will be reclassified to pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods

Share of other comprehensive loss from equity accounted investee (14,170) - (14,170)

Items that will not be reclassified to pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods

Re-measurement gain on defined benefit obligations 3,552 - 3,552

Total comprehensive loss for the year (1,258,982) 88,685 (1,170,297)

Loss per share

Basic and diluted loss per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Parent
Company (in Saudi Riyals per share)

(1.47) 0.45 (1.02)

Source: The 2020G financial statements, and EEC’s pro forma consolidated financial information for the financial year ended December 31, 2020G.

Financial charges
During 2020G, Financial charges deceased by SAR 90,935 thousand from SAR 315,568 thousand to SAR 224,633 thousand due to
elimination of part of the loans related to the converted debt.

Zakat
Zakat charges increased by SAR 2,250 thousand from SAR 55,000 thousand to SAR 57,250 thousand as a result of a decline in
financial charges by SAR 90,935 thousand, which led to an increase in the zakat base and consequently an increase in the zakat
charges.

For further details about claims related to zakat, see Table (6-3) “Table of Material Litigation” of this Circular.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

18

Financial Information

Net loss for the year
The net loss for the year decreased by SAR 88,685 thousand from SAR 1,258,982 thousand to SAR 1,170,297 thousand due to
a decline in financial charges by SAR 90,935 thousand and an increase in Zakat charges by SAR 2,250 thousand due to debt
conversion.

4-1-3 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
The following table sets out a comparison between the audited and pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial
year ended December 31, 2020G.

Table 4-4: Comparison between the Audited and Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
Financial Year ended December 31, 2020G

SAR ‘000

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Operating activities

Loss for the year before zakat (1,193,364) 90,935 (1,102,429)

Adjustment to reconcile loss for the year before Zakat to net cash flows:

Depreciation 341,912 - 341,912

Impairment loss 264,989 - 264,989

Amortization 8,094 - 8,094

Financial charges 315,568 (90,935) 224,633

Share of results of equity accounted investees (48,065) - (48,065)

Murabaha deposit income (2,536) - (2,536)

Unwinding of unearned interest income (39,495) - (39,495)

Gain on disposal of investment properties (5,717) - (5,717)

Employee benefit expense- Home Ownership Scheme 8,264 - 8,264

Provision for development properties 137,622 - 137,622

Provision for employees’ terminal benefits 15,930 - 15,930

Employee receivables - Home Ownership Program (10,062) - (10,062)

Unbilled revenue, net 298,661 - 298,661

Development properties 110,347 - 110,347

Accounts receivables and other current assets (84,991) - (84,991)

Accounts payable and accruals 88,834 - 88,834

Financial charges paid (191,175) - (191,175)

Finance charges paid on lease liabilities (3,958) - (3,958)

Zakat paid (68,129) - (68,129)

Employee terminal benefits paid (14,309) - (14,309)

Net cash used in operating activities (71,580) (71,580)

Investment activities

Investment in a murabaha term deposit 1,481,554 - 1,481,554

Murabaha term deposit encashment (1,582,359) - (1,582,359)

Income from murabaha deposit 2,536 - 2,536

Additions to property and equipment (144,002) - (144,002)

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

19

Financial Information

SAR ‘000

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

2020G
(Audited)

Adjustments
Pro forma

2020G
(Pro forma)

Additions to investment real estate (12,168) - (12,168)

Proceeds from sale of investment real estate 13,023 - 13,023

Additions to intangible assets (3,455) - (3,455)

Net cash used in investing activities (244,871) - (244,871)

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans 256,946 - 256,946

Loan payments (162,750) - (162,750)

Movement in unearned interest income 17,013 - 17,013

Lease liability payments (24,247) - (24,247)

Net cash from financing activities 86,962 - 86,962

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (229,489) - (229,489)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 404,393 - 404,393

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 174,904 174,904

Source: The 2020G financial statements, and EEC’s pro forma consolidated financial information for the financial year ended December 31, 2020G.

Loss for the year before zakat
The loss for the year before zakat decreased by SAR 90,935 thousand, from SAR 1,193,364 million to SAR 1,102,429 million as a
result of financial charges decreasing by SAR 90,935 thousand.

Financial charges
Financial charges decreased by SAR 90,935 thousand from SAR 315,568 thousand to SAR 224,633 thousand as a result of elimination
of the financial charges related to the converted debt during 2020G.

[…]

and, thereafter, such costs are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. In case
of specific borrowings, all such costs, directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of an asset, other than development
properties, that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale, are capitalized as part of the
cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is
deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

83

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 31 December 2020

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

5. CHANGE IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

As previously
reported

Adjustments under
IAS 23

Restated amounts

SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

As at 31 December 2019G

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties – non-current portion 1,054,380 (131,617) 922,763

Development properties – current portion 790,126 (69,281) 720,845

Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 714,912 (83,937) 630,975

Unbilled revenue – current portion 362,141 51,003 413,144

Total assets 17,567,790 (233,832) 17,333,958

Unearned financing component on long term receivables (98,244) (18,144)  (116,388)

Total non-current liabilities (6,829,724) (18,144) (6,847,868)

Accumulated losses (1,157,305) (251,976) (1,409,281)

As previously
reported

Adjustments under
IAS 23

Restated amounts

SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

As at 31 December 2018G

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties - non-current portion 1,603,109 (144,785) 1,458,324

Development properties - current portion 411,098 (64,019) 347,079

Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 209,123 (25,222) 183,901

Unbilled revenue – current portion 502,344 6,051 508,395

Total assets 17,341,699 (227,975) 17,113,724

Unearned financing component on long term receivables (69,493) 582 (68,911)

Total non-current liabilities (7,211,834) 582 (7,211,252)

Accumulated losses (634,077) (227,393) (861,470)

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

84

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 31 December 2020

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

5. CHANGE IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

As previously
reported

Adjustments under
IAS 23

Restated amounts

SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

For the year ended 31 December 2019G

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Revenue 986,888 (40,081) 946,807

Cost of revenue (684,468) 39,649 (644,819)

Gross profit 302,420 (432) 301,988

Loss from main operations (337,604) (432) (338,036)

Financial charges (236,993) (31,743) (268,736)

Other income 102,015 7,592 109,607

Loss for the year before zakat (463,808) (24,583) (488,391)

Zakat (45,000) - (45,000)

Net loss for the year (508,808) (24,583) (533,391)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (522,619) (24,583) (547,202)

Loss per share (in SR per share) (0.60) (0.03) (0.63)

Operating activities (240,575) (11,234) (251,809)

Investing activities (391,276) - (391,276)

Financing activities 433,612 11,234 444,846

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

85

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 31 December 2020

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

6. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

Standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not yet effective

The standards, interpretations and amendments issued, but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the financial statements
are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, where applicable, when they become effective.

[…]

Remeasurement gain arising from:

Financial assumptions (156) (448)

Experience adjustments (3,396) (4,362)

Actuarial gain (3,552) (4,810)

Benefits paid (14,309) (12,776)

Balance at the end of the year 61,937 63,868

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions applied at the reporting date:

2020G 2019G

Discount rate 3.0% 2.97%

Expected rate of future salary increase 3.5% 3.5%

Mortality rate 1.17% 1.17%

Employee turnover rate
Age & service based -

Moderate
Age & service based -

Moderate

Retirement age 60 years 60 years

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

108

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 31 December 2020

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2020G

29.  EMPLOYEES’ TERMINAL BENEFITS (continued)
The sensitivity of ETB, as at 31 December, to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is as follows:

Change in
assumption by

Impact on ETB liability
Increase / (decrease)

31 December 2020G 31 December 2019G

Increase
in rate

Decrease
in rate

Increase
in rate

Decrease
in rate

SR’000 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

Discount rate 1% (4,856) 5,599  (5,096)  5,881

Expected rate of future salary increase 1% 5,513 (4,878) 5,789  (5,118)

Mortality rate 10% (16) 16  (17)  17

Employee turnover rate 10% (540) 578  (579)  620

30. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

31 December 2020G
SR’000

31 December 2019G
SR’000

Trade accounts payable 363,630 340,256

Accrued financial charges 338,459 218,024

Retentions payable 251,063 284,772

Accrued expenses and other payables 250,848 154,083

Contract cost accruals 187,228 132,223

Advances from customers 64,556 94,069

Amounts to be donated for charitable purposes (see note below) 41,059 44,321

Amounts due to related parties (note 32) 4,558 15,106

VAT payable - 3,737

Unearned interest income - Home Ownership Scheme (note 24) 3,571 3,307

Unearned income 5,448 15,210

1,510,420 1,305,108

The Board of Directors decided in 2006G to donate the amount earned on the founding shareholders’ share capital contribution
(before initial public offering) placed in fixed deposits maintained with a bank before placing funds under an Islamic deposit
scheme. Commission earned on this deposit is added to the amount to be donated for charitable purposes.

K
IN

G
 A

B
D

U
L

L
A

H
 E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

 C
IT

Y
W

W
W

.K
A

E
C

.N
E

T

109

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS For the year ended 31 December 2020

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)